

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<p>In re Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Senior Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement Class Action Litigations</p> <hr/> <p>THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: ALL CASES</p>	<p>Misc. Action No. 13-mc-1288 (RCL)</p> <p><u>CLASS ACTION</u></p>
---	---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Pre-2008	3
B. FHFA Places the GSEs Into Conservatorship	4
C. The Housing Market Begins to Rebound in 2012	5
D. The Third Amendment.....	5
III. THE PROPOSED CLASSES	6
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. The Requirements of Rule 23	7
B. The Proposed Classes Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	8
1. Rule 23(a)(1) Numerosity is Satisfied	8
2. Rule 23(a)(2) Commonality is Satisfied	9
3. Rule 23(a)(3) Typicality is Satisfied.....	11
4. Rule 23(a)(4) Adequacy is Satisfied.....	13
C. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b).....	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. Keystone Plus Constr. Corp.</i> , 303 F.R.D. 152 (D.D.C. 2014).....	12
<i>Bell Atl. Meridian Sys. v. Octel Commc'ns Corp.</i> , No. CIV. A. 14348, 1995 WL 707916 (Del. Ch. Nov. 28, 1995).....	11
* <i>Coleman through Bunn v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 306 F.R.D. 68 (D.D.C. 2015).....	21, 22
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 896 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2018)	3
* <i>Daskalea v. Washington Humane Soc'y</i> , 275 F.R.D. 346 (D.D.C. 2011).....	10, 12, 14, 18
<i>In re Dreyfus Aggressive Growth Mut. Fund Litig.</i> , No. 98CIV.4318, 2000 WL 1357509 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2000).....	13
<i>Eisenberg v. Gagnon</i> , 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985).....	13
* <i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. FHFPA</i> , No. CV 13-1053 (RCL), 2018 WL 4680197 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2018).....	9, 11, 20
* <i>Healthy Futures of Texas v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 326 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoyte v. District of Columbia</i> , 325 F.R.D. 485 (D.D.C. 2017).....	21, 22
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	13
* <i>Parker v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2015).....	9, 10, 11, 18
<i>Perry Capital, LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	2

Saxton v. FHFA,
901 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2018)3

Schultz v. Ginsburg,
965 A.2d 661 (Del. 2009)9

**Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*,
577 U.S. 442 (2016).....20

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....10

Statutes

Del. Code tit. 6, § 8-302.....9

Delaware General Corporation Law3

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008.....4

Va. Code § 8.8A-3029

Rules

F.R.C.P. 231, 7, 13

F.R.C.P. 23(a) *passim*

F.R.C.P. 23(a)(1).....8

F.R.C.P. 23(a)(2).....9, 11

F.R.C.P. 23(a)(3).....11, 13

F.R.C.P. 23(a)(4).....13, 14, 18

F.R.C.P. 23(b)7, 8, 18

F.R.C.P. 23(b)(1)18

F.R.C.P. 23(b)(1)(B)19

F.R.C.P. 23(b)(2)18, 19

F.R.C.P. 23(b)(3)18, 20
